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CHAPTER 302—H. F. No. 618

An act to amend Laws 1927, Chapter 329, as emended by Laws
1929, Chapter 220, being an act authorizing the director of the
division of forestry to acquire swmall tracts of land or easements in
or upon land for the use of the state in forestry and fire prevention
work.

Be it enacted by the Legislature.of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, May acquire lands for fire protection.—That Laws
1927, Chapter 329, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter
220, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows

“Sec. 1. That the Director of the Division of forestry, depart-
ment of conservation, be and he hereby is authorized, on behalf of
the State of Minnesota, to accept as gifts to the state the title to
any tract of land not exceeding forty acres in area, or to accept any
easement in or upon any tract of land, which he deems necessary
or convenient for the use of the state as locations for watch towers,
warehouses or other buildings of any kind, or as locations for fire-
breaks, or for any other use in connectlon with his duties as Dzrec-

tor of the Division of forestry.” ,

Sec, 2. May acquire site for towers.—That Laws 1927,
Chapter 329, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 220,
Section 2, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as
follows:

“Sec. 2 ‘That said Director of the Division of forestry, depart-
ment of conservation, is also authorized, on behalf of the State of
Minnesota, to purchase small tracts or parcels of land not exceed-
ing five acres in area, nor costing more than $50.00 for any single
tract; to be used as locations for watch towers, warehouses, or other
buildings of any kind, or as locations for firebreaks, or for any
other use in- connection with his duties as Director of the Division
of forestry—also to acquire by condemnation any tract of land
not exceeding five acres in area for said purposes; also to acquire
by gift, purchase, or condemnation any easement or right of way
that may be necessary to provide access to any tract of land
acquired under this Act.”

Approved April 17, 1933.

CHAPTER 303—S. F. No. 645

" An act to amend ngeral Statutes for 1923, Section 5408, relat-
ing to hive stock detectives—commissions from other states.



